
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
AGENDA

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 - 4:00 PM
Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall

209 Pearl Street

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

6. PROOF OF PUBLICATION/POSTING

7. REVIEW OF MEETING PROCEDURES

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. CASE #BA-24-001
Public hearing on the request of Manuel Contreras Martinez for a 9.7
foot variance from Section 15.05.050, Site Development Regulations,
A-2/Parks, Estates and Agricultural District, of the Council Bluffs
Zoning Ordinance to allow a residential building addition to have a 5-
foot interior side yard setback, as opposed to the required 14.7 feet,
on property legally described as Lot 11, Government Lot Subdivision,
located in the SW ¼ of Section 14-74-44, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 5019 Gifford Road.

B. CASE #BA-24-002
Public hearing on the request of Bailey and Erika LaBreck for
variances from Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-
2/Two-Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning
Ordinance to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the
front property line than the principal structure and from Section
15.23.030, Design Standards, Off-Street Parking, Loading, and
Unloading, to allow off-street parking to be located within a required
front yard on property legally described as Lot 4 and the northerly 3
feet of Lot 5, Block 10, Mid City Addition, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 610 N. 39th Street.

C. CASE #CU-24-002
Public hearing on the request of Shala Tolle, d/b/a Shine with Shala’s
Kiddos, for a conditional use permit to allow a ‘day care services’ in an
R-1/Single-Family Residential District on property legally described
as being a part of Lot 1, Auditor's Subdivision of the NW1/4 NW1/4
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and part of Lot 3, Auditor's Subdivision of the NE1/4 NW1/4, all in
Section 32-75-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa.
Location: 24 Bennett Avenue.

9. OTHER BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT
Any questions or concerns regarding this agenda and/or requests for special accommodations at
this meeting should be directed to the Community Development Department at (712) 890-5350 or
email at cgibbons@councilbluffs-ia.gov.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: BA-24-001
Submitted by: Christopher N.
Gibbons, AICP, Planning & Code
Compliance Manager and Moises
Monrroy, Planner 

CASE #BA-24-001 Council Action: 4/16/2024

Description

Public hearing on the request of Manuel Contreras Martinez for a 9.7 foot variance from Section 15.05.050,
Site Development Regulations, A-2/Parks, Estates and Agricultural District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning
Ordinance to allow a residential building addition to have a 5-foot interior side yard setback, as opposed to
the required 14.7 feet, on property legally described as Lot 11, Government Lot Subdivision, located in the
SW ¼ of Section 14-74-44, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 5019 Gifford
Road.

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Staff Report & Attachments Other 4/10/2024
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Community Development Department 

DATE: April 16, 2024 

RE: CASE #BA-24-001 

REQUEST: Public hearing on the request of Manuel Contreras Martinez for a 9.7 foot variance 

from Section 15.05.050, Site Development Regulations, A-2/Parks, Estates and 

Agricultural District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning Ordinance to allow a 

residential building addition to have a 5-foot interior side yard setback, as opposed 

to the required 14.7 feet, on property legally described as Lot 11, Government Lot 

Subdivision, located in the SW ¼ of Section 14-74-44, City of Council Bluffs, 

Pottawattamie County, Iowa 

APPLICABLE 

CODE SECTION: Section 15.05.050, Site Development Regulations, A-2/Parks, Estates, and 

Agricultural District 

RELIEF SOUGHT: A 9.7 foot variance from Section 15.05.050, Site Development Regulations,         

A-2/Parks, Estates and Agricultural District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning 

Ordinance to allow a residential building addition to have a 5-foot interior side 

yard setback, as opposed to the required 14.7 feet 

LEGAL 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 11, Government Lot Subdivision, located in the SW ¼ of Section 14-74-44, 

City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa  

LOCATION: 5019 Gifford Road, Council Bluffs, IA 51501 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Manuel Contreras Martinez, 5019 Gifford Road, Council Bluffs, IA 51501 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION – The Community Development Department has received a request from 

Manuel Contreras Martinez for a 9.7 foot variance from Section 15.05.050, Site Development Regulations, A-

2/Parks, Estates and Agricultural District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning Ordinance to allow a residential 

building addition to have a 5-foot interior side yard setback, as opposed to the required 14.7 feet, on property 

addressed at 5019 Gifford Road. The purpose of this request is to allow the applicant to construct a 30’ × 37’ 

addition to the rear of the existing home on the subject property. As per the applicant’s statement intent, the 

proposed addition must be set as close to the southerly property line as possible in order to avoid any conflicts 

with the private septic system that services the existing home.  

The following attachments have been included for your reference: 

Attachment A: Location/Zoning Map 

Attachment B: Site Plan 

Attachment C: Floor Plan 

Attachment D: Plat of Survey 

CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE – The subject property is zoned A-2/Parks, Estates, and Agricultural 

District. Surrounding properties to the north, south, and west are also zoned A-2 District and primarily consist 
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Staff Report 

of single-family homes and undeveloped/agricultural land. Land to the east is undeveloped and zoned                  

I-2/General Industrial District. 

The following photographs show the existing conditions of the subject property: 

 
Exhibit A: Looking east toward the existing home 

and septic tank 

 
Exhibit B: Looking south toward rear of the 

existing home 

 
Exhibit C: Looking southwest toward septic system 

manholes and cleanouts 

 
Exhibit D: Looking east toward rear of the existing 

home 

 
Exhibit E: Looking south toward the southwest 

corner of the existing home 

 
Exhibit F: Looking northeast toward rear of the 

existing home 
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Staff Report 

 
Exhibit G: Looking north toward the rear of the 

existing home 

 
Exhibit H: Looking northeast toward sewer 

cleanout located beneath rear deck 

 

The following variance has been issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment in the general vicinity of the 

subject property: 

A. Case #BA-14-012: A variance to allow the use of a gravel driveway for a new detached garage at 5111 

Gifford Road. 

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES – All City departments and local utility providers were notified 

of the requested variance.  The following comments were received: 

A. The Community Development Department had the following comments: 

1. The subject property is zoned A-2/Parks, Estates, and Agricultural District. Since the subject property 

is 147.38 feet in width, as opposed to the required 150 feet, and contains 1.14 acres in area, as opposed 

to the required 3 acres, it is deemed a nonconforming lot of record.  

2. The minimum required side yard setback for principal structures in the A-2 District is calculated as 

10% of the lot width at the building setback line. Since the subject property is approximately 147 feet 

in width, the minimum required side yard setback is 14.7 feet.  

3. Based on the as-built land survey submitted by the applicant (Attachment ‘D’), the existing home has 

a 4.3-foot setback to the southerly property line. Since the existing home does not meet the minimum 

required side yard setback of 14.7 feet, it is considered a nonconforming structure. 

4. The applicant is proposing to construct a 30’ × 37’ addition to the rear of the existing home with a 5-

foot to the southerly property line. The proposed addition would not meet the minimum required side 

yard setback.  

5. As per Section 15.26.040(A), Enlargement of Nonconforming Structure, of the Council Bluffs 

Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), no nonconforming structure may be enlarged or altered in any 

way that increases its nonconformity. The construction of the addition to the home as proposed would 

exacerbate the existing nonconformity at this site as it would increase the footprint of the residential 

structure within the required side yard setback. 

6. The applicant has indicated that the requested variance is needed as the addition must be constructed 

as close to the southerly property line as possible to avoid any conflicts with the private septic system 

that services the existing home. However, the site plan submitted by the applicant (Attachment ‘B’) 

shows the proposed addition will be located on one of the sewer cleanouts. Since the sewer cleanout 
6



Case #BA-24-001   Page 4 

Staff Report 

must be relocated regardless if the proposed variance is issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment, 

the Community Development Department has determined that the location of the private septic 

system on the subject property does not constitute a hardship.  

7. The floor plan submitted by the applicant (Attachment ‘C’) shows the proposed addition with a 15-

foot setback to the southerly property line, which would comply with the minimum setback 

requirements in the A-2 District. Although the subject property is a nonconforming lot of record, 

there is still a sufficient amount of space to accommodate an addition to the existing home that 

complies with the minimum required side yard setback of 14.7 feet, as shown on Attachment ‘C.’ 

B. The Council Bluffs Public Works Department stated they had no comments on the request. 

C. The Council Bluffs Fire Department stated they had no comments on the request. 

D. The Council Bluffs Police Department stated they had no comments or objections to the request.  

E. Council Bluffs Water Works stated they had no comments on the request. 

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE – All property owners within 200 feet of the subject property were notified 

of the variance request. No comments have been received as of the date of this report. 

COMMENTS - Evidence must be presented to demonstrate that a literal enforcement of the Ordinance will 

create a hardship for which relief is necessary. The Board of Adjustment shall approve a variance to grant 

relief when ‘unforeseen applications of this Ordinance…create particular hardships.’ No variance shall be 

granted unless the Board of Adjustment makes findings of fact based on the standards and conditions that 

follow. A variance less than requested may be granted by the Board when the record supports the applicant’s 

right to some relief, but not to the entire relief requested. (§15.02.080 – Variances) 

1. The particular property, because of size, shape, topography or other physical conditions suffers singular 

disadvantage through the application of this ordinance, which does not apply to other properties in the 

vicinity. The size and shape of the subject property is generally typical for the area and its topography is 

relatively flat. The subject property is deemed a nonconforming lot of record as it does not the minimum 

lot size requirements in the A-2/Parks, Estates, and Agricultural District. However, there is still a sufficient 

amount of space on the subject property to accommodate an addition to the existing home that complies 

with the minimum required side yard setback of 14.7 feet, as shown in Attachment ‘C.’  

The applicant has indicated that the requested variance is needed as the addition must be constructed as 

close to the southerly property line as possible to avoid any conflicts with the private septic system that 

services the existing home. However, the site plan submitted by the applicant (Attachment ‘B’) shows the 

proposed addition will be located on one of the sewer cleanouts. Since the sewer cleanout must be 

relocated regardless if the proposed variance is issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment, the Community 

Development Department has determined that the subject property does not suffer a singular disadvantage 

that would create a hardship through the implementation of minimum setback requirements. 

2. Because of such disadvantage, the owner is unable to make reasonable use of the affected property. The 

subject property is developed with a single-family residential dwelling. The owner can continue to use the 

property for residential purposes if the variance request is not granted.  

3. The disadvantage does not exist because of conditions created by the owner or previous owners of the 

property. The disadvantage exists due to a design preference from the property owner. There is a sufficient 

amount of space on the subject property to accommodate an addition to the existing home that complies 

with the minimum required side yard setback of 14.7 feet, as shown in Attachment ‘C.’  
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GIFFORD RD

Council Bluffs Community
Development Department
209 Pearl Street
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Telephone: (712) 890-5350

DISCLAIMER
This map is prepared and compiled from  
City documents, plans and other public
records data. Users of this map are
hereby notified that the City expressely 
denies any and all responsibilities for errors,
if any, in the information contained on this
mapof the misuse of the same by the user
or anyone else. The user should verify the 
accuracy of information/data contained on
this map before using it. The City assumes 
no legal responsibility for the information 
contained on this map.  

CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE #BA-24-001 LOCATION/ZONING MAP

Last Amended: 3/18/2024
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: BA-24-002
Submitted by: Christopher N.
Gibbons, AICP, Planning & Code
Compliance Manager and Haley
Weber, Planner 

CASE #BA-24-002 Council Action: 4/16/2024

Description

Public hearing on the request of Bailey and Erika LaBreck for variances from Section 15.09.050, Site
Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning Ordinance to
allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the front property line than the principal structure and
from Section 15.23.030, Design Standards, Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Unloading, to allow off-street
parking to be located within a required front yard on property legally described as Lot 4 and the northerly 3
feet of Lot 5, Block 10, Mid City Addition, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location:
610 N. 39th Street.

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Staff Report & Attachments Other 4/10/2024
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TO:      Zoning Board of Adjustment 

FROM:     Community Development Department 

 

DATE:     April 16, 2024 

 

RE:      CASE #BA-24-002 

REQUEST: Public hearing on the request of Bailey and Erika LaBreck for variances from 

Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family Residential 

District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning Ordinance for a 17-foot (more/less) front 

yard setback variance to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the 

front property line than the principal structure and from Section 15.23.030, Design 

Standards, Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Unloading, to allow off-street 

parking to be located within a required front yard on property legally described as 

Lot 4 and the northerly 3 feet of Lot 5, Block 10, Mid City Addition, City of 

Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. 

 

  

APPLICABLE 

CODE SECTION(S): Section 15.10.050 Site Development Regulations for the R-2/Low Density 

Multifamily Residential Zoning District: 

 Minimum Setback  Principal Structure Accessory Structures 

 Front Yard 25 feet Greater of 25 feet or 

existing front setback 

line of principal 

structure 

 Section 15.23.030, Design Standards, Off-Street Parking, Loading and 

Unloading 

 

A. Parking Provisions for Personal Vehicles. All parking in one and two 

family residential uses shall be parked or stored in the following manner: 

5. Parking is permitted outside in the side yard or in the rear yard, 

behind the required front yard setback and must be contiguous 

with the primary surfaced driveway; 

 

RELIEF SOUGHT: A 17-foot, more or less, front yard setback variance to allow an accessory structure 

to be located closer to the front property line than the principal structure and a 

variance to allow off-street parking to be located within the required front yard 

setback 

  

LEGAL 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 4 and the northerly 3 feet of Lot 5, Block 10, Mid City Addition, City of 

Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa 

 

LOCATION:  610 N. 39th Street, Council Bluffs, IA 51501 

 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Bailey and Erika LaBreck, 610 N. 39th Street, Council Bluffs, IA 51501 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION – The Community Development Department has received a request from 

Bailey and Erika LaBreck for variances from Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-

Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Zoning Ordinance to allow an accessory structure to be 

located closer to the front property line than the principal structure and from Section 15.23.030, Design 

Standards, Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Unloading, to allow off-street parking to be located within a 
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Case #BA-24-002                         Page 2  

Staff Report 

required front yard on the subject property. The applicant has constructed an approximately 20’ x 20’ car port 

in front of the principal structure at the subject property. As the car port is located in the front yard setback and 

closer to the front lot line than the principal structure, a variance is required to allow the car port to be located 

in its current location. The applicant has also expanded the paved driveway in the required front yard and is 

requesting an additional variance to allow off-street parking in the front yard setback. Both the carport and 

pavement were installed without proper City approvals. 

 

The following attachments have been included for your reference: 

Attachment A: Location/Zoning Map 

Attachment B: Site Photos 

Attachment C: Letter of Intent 

 

CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE – The subject property is zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential 

District and is surrounded by single-family residential development also zoned R-2 District.  Properties to the 

northeast are zoned R-3/Low Density Multifamily Residential District.  

 

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES – All City departments and local utility providers were notified 

of the requested variance.  The following comments were received:  

A. The Community Development Department had the following comments: 

1. The subject property is zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential District. The subject carport is not 

attached to the dwelling and is therefore considered an accessory structure. Per Section 

15.08B.050, Site Development Regulations, of the CBMC (Zoning Ordinance), accessory 

structures shall have a front yard setback that is the “greater of 25 feet or existing front setback 

line of principal structure.” Based on the most recent Pottawattamie County GIS aerial 

photography, it appears the existing principal structure is located 12.5 feet, more or less, from 

the front property line; therefore, the detached carport is required to comply with a 25-foot 

front yard setback requirement.  

 

If the carport were to be attached to the dwelling, it would be considered part of the principal 

structure and would therefore be required to meet a 25-foot front yard setback, as per R-2 

District standards. As the carport sites approximately eight (8) from the front property line, 

attaching it to the dwelling would still require a 17-foot front yard setback variance. 

2. The subject property is a conforming lot of record that exceeds the minimum lot size 

requirements for the R-2/Two-Family Residential District. 

3. The applicant installed a 20’ x 20’ carport, widened their driveway approach and paved 

additional parking area in their front yard without contacting the City. The permit for the 

carport would have included a review by a Planning and Zoning staff member for compliance 

with the City’s zoning ordinance. At that time, the applicant would have been informed that 

neither the carport nor additional parking area could be located in the front yard setback. 

4. Per Section 15.23.030(C), Parking Provisions for Personal Vehicles, “parking is permitted 

outside in the side yard or in the rear yard, behind the required front yard setback and must 

be contiguous with the primary surfaced driveway.” Additional pavement could only be added 

in the front yard setback if it was connected to a paved parking pad in the side or rear yards. 

Due to the placement of the single-family dwelling on the subject property, there is not 

sufficient room for a driveway to access parking in the side or rear yards. 
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Staff Report 

5. The below images show aerial imagery of before and after driveway and approach expansion: 

 

Before Pavement Expansion: 

 

 After Pavement Expansion: 

As a part of the parking area expansion, the applicant expanded the width of the driveway 

approach. Per the Council Bluffs Public Works Department, the applicant is required to restore 

the curb and driveway approach in the City’s right-of-way to its original condition. Staff 

recognizes that a portion of the pavement could be utilized for other non-parking, residential 

uses (i.e. patio, space for planters, etc.) In the event that the variance request is denied, the 

applicant shall coordinate with the Community Development Department on identifying the 

portions of the pavement that shall be removed to adequately ensure that the area cannot be 

utilized for off-street parking. 

6. The dwelling on the subject property was constructed in 1900 and the single-car attached 

garage was added in 1940, prior to the adoption of current parking requirements. Per Section 

15.23.060, Parking Spaces Required, single-family attached and detached dwellings existing 

prior to the effective date of the ordinance are only required one (1) off-street parking space 

per dwelling unit. Therefore, while the subject property does not meet the minimum two (2) 

spaces required for a new single-family dwelling, it meets the minimum requirements for older 

dwellings as per the City’s parking ordinance.  

7. The carport meets all other R-2 District site development standards, as established in Section 

15.08B, R-1/Single-Family Residential District, of the CBMC (Zoning Ordinance). Therefore, 

the carport structure could be relocated to the rear yard to be utilized as a covered patio 

structure. If the applicant intends to utilize the carport on the property outside of the front yard 

setback, a permit shall be obtained from the Permits and Inspections Division prior to 

installation and shall be subject to the setback requirements of the R-2 District. 

B. The Council Bluffs Permits and Inspections Division stated that plans and permits shall be submitted for 

the structure. 

Note: The applicant has submitted a permit for the carport and expanded driveway and approach. 

The permit is currently on hold by the Community Development Department, pending the outcome of 

the current request. 
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Staff Report 

C. The Council Bluffs Public Works Department stated that the concrete in the City’s right-of-way shall be 

removed and the curb line shall be restored as the pavement and curb were added without any permits or 

inspections and do not meet City standards and specifications. 

D. The Council Bluffs Parks and Recreation Department stated they have no comment on the request. 

E. The Council Bluffs Police Department stated they have no comments or objections to the request. 

F. Council Bluffs Water Works stated they have no comment on the request. 

 

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE – All property owners within 200 feet of the subject property were notified 

of the requested variance. The following comment was received as of the date of this report: 

 Mary Davis, 601 N. 39th Street, emailed the Community Development Department on March 31, 2024 

and stated that she in unable to attend the public hearing but that she has no issues with the subject 

request. 
 

COMMENTS - Evidence must be presented to demonstrate that a literal enforcement of the Ordinance will 

create a hardship for which relief is necessary.  The Board of Adjustment shall approve a variance to grant 

relief when ‘unforeseen applications of this Ordinance…create particular hardships.’ No variance shall be 

granted unless the Board of Adjustment makes findings of fact based on the standards and conditions that 

follow.  A variance less than requested may be granted by the Board when the record supports the applicant’s 

right to some relief, but not to the entire relief requested. (§15.02.080 – Variances) 

 

1. The particular property, because of size, shape, topography or other physical conditions suffers singular 

disadvantage through the application of this ordinance, which does not apply to other properties in the 

vicinity. The subject property exceeds the minimum lot size requirements for the R-2/Two-Family 

Residential District and is generally flat and has an attached, one-car garage which complies with the 

parking standards identified in Section 15.23, Off Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council 

Bluffs Municipal Code. Based on the fact that the subject property contains a single-family dwelling with 

adequate parking areas and the subject car port and associated pavement being additions that would 

otherwise not be required, there is no singular disadvantage on the subject property. 

 

2. Because of such disadvantage, the owner is unable to make reasonable use of the affected property. If the 

requested variances are denied, the applicant can continue to make reasonable use of the property with 

the existing single-family residential dwelling. 

 
3. The disadvantage does not exist because of conditions created by the owner or previous owners of the 

property. The proposed variances have been requested because the homeowner constructed a car port and 

installed hard-surface pavement on the property without proper approvals from the City. If the homeowner 

had contacted the City and applied for all applicable permits, staff would have advised the applicant that 

the car port and pavement could not be administratively approved as proposed.  

 

4. Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges that are denied by this 

ordinance to other properties or structures in the same district.  Granting the requested variances will 

confer special privileges on the property as other residential properties in the city are required to comply 

with the minimum front yard setback standards for accessory structures and are not allowed to expand 

paved parking area in the front yard setback. The applicant has not demonstrated a hardship caused by the 

Ordinance specific to their property, only a practical difficulty and design preference. Alternative uses of 

the carport and pavement area are available to the property owner. 

 

5. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, will not adversely affect other property 

in the vicinity, and will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this ordinance.  The variance process 

is to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be granted from unforeseen 

applications of this ordinance that create particular hardships. The request for the above discussed 

variances are the result of the construction of a car port and installation of hard surface pavement without 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development
Case/Project No.: CU-24-002
Submitted by: Christopher N.
Gibbons, AICP, Planning & Code
Compliance Manager 

CASE #CU-24-002 Council Action: 4/16/2024

Description

Public hearing on the request of Shala Tolle, d/b/a Shine with Shala’s Kiddos, for a conditional use permit to
allow a ‘day care services’ in an R-1/Single-Family Residential District on property legally described as being
a part of Lot 1, Auditor's Subdivision of the NW1/4 NW1/4 and part of Lot 3, Auditor's Subdivision of the
NE1/4 NW1/4, all in Section 32-75-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa. Location: 24
Bennett Avenue.

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Staff Report & Attachments Other 4/10/2024
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